

Nos. 19-351 and 19-520

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, ET AL.

ALAN PHILIPP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION AND CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
CASEN B. ROSS
JOSHUA K. HANDELL
Attorneys

MARIK A. STRING
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Discussion..... | 6 |
| I. The first question regarding the expropriation exception warrants this Court’s review..... | 7 |
| A. The court of appeals’ decision is wrong | 7 |
| B. The scope of the expropriation exception warrants the Court’s review | 12 |
| II. The comity question warrants this Court’s review | 15 |
| A. The court of appeals’ decision is wrong | 15 |
| B. Whether international comity is an available defense under the FSIA warrants this Court’s review | 19 |
| III. This Court should decline to review the question presented in the conditional cross-petition | 22 |
| Conclusion | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 13, 20 |
| <i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002), aff’d on other grounds, 541 U.S. 677 (2004)..... | 7, 13 |
| <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) | 2 |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> : 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019) | 4 |
| 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019) | 6, 22 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 7, 13 |
| <i>FOGADE v. ENB Revocable Trust</i> , 263 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2817 (2015) | 19, 20 |
| <i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Government of Belize</i> 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) | 12 |
| <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) | 15 |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mezerhane v. República Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 800 (2016) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015)..... | 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)..... | 15 |
| <i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) | 16 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014)..... | 4, 17, 18 |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)..... | 7, 12, 16, 21 |
| <i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Co. v. Century Int'l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> : 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 4, 8, 13 |

V

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------|
| 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 5 |
| <i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v.</i> <i>United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)..... | 9, 17 |
| <i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria Gen. de</i> <i>Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 934 (1965) | 9 |
| Statutes: | |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. II, Subtit. B, § 221(a), 110 Stat. 1241-1242..... | 18 |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1391(f)(4) | 13, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1603(a) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1604..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605-1607..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1)-(6)..... | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3)..... | 2, 7, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605(h)(2)(A) | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A..... | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(A)(iii)..... | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1606..... | 2, 17 |
| Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, § 2, 130 Stat. 1524 | 10 |
| § 2(8), 130 Stat. 1525 | 10 |

VI

| Statute—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, Tit. II, § 201, 112 Stat. 17..... | 11 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Bureau of European and Eurasian Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezin Declaration</i> (June 30, 2009), https://2009-2017.state.gov/p/eur/rls/or/126162.htm | 21 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)..... | 8, 9 |
| Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965) | 7 |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) | 7 |
| Alice Ruzza, Expropriation and Nationalization, <i>reprinted in</i> Oxford Public International Law (updated July 2017), https://opil.ouplaw.com/view/10.1093/law:epil/9780199231690/law-9780199231690-e1541 | 8 |
